The following table sets out a sensitivity analysis of: (i) the effect of the fluctuations of tuition
fees during the Track Record Period, and (ii) the effect of the fluctuations of our staff costs during
the Track Record Period, assuming no change of any other costs. The sensitivity analysis is
hypothetical in nature and we assume that all other variables remained constant. The following
sensitivity analysis is for illustrative purposes only, which indicates the likely impact on our
profitability during the Track Record Period if the relevant variables increased or decreased to the
extent illustrated. To illustrate the potential effect on our financial performance, the sensitivity
analysis below shows the impact on our profit for the year/period with a 5% and 10% increase or
decrease in tuition fees income and staff costs. While none of the hypothetical fluctuation ratios
applied in the sensitivity analysis equals the historical fluctuations of the tuition fees and staff costs,
we believe that the application of hypothetical fluctuations of 5% and 10% in the tuition fees income
and staff costs presents a meaningful analysis of the potential impact of changes in the tuition fees
and staff costs on our revenue and profitability.

Year ended 31 August
Nine months ended

31 May
2013 2014 2015 2015 2016

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Sensitivity analysis of tuition
fees

Tuition fee income
(decrease)/increase Impact to our profit for the year/period

(10)% (16,720) (23,641) (29,376) (21,941) (27,612)
(5)% (8,360) (11,820) (14,688) (10,970) (13,806)
5% 8,360 11,820 14,688 10,970 13,806
10% 16,720 23,641 29,376 21,941 27,612

Sensitivity analysis of staff
costs

Staff costs
(decrease)/increase Impact to our profit for the year/period

(10)% 6,655 9,620 11,522 8,657 11,007
(5)% 3,328 4,810 5,761 4,329 5,503
5% (3,328) (4,810) (5,761) (4,329) (5,503)
10% (6,655) (9,620) (11,522) (8,657) (11,007)

Other Income

Investment and other income primarily consist of (i) rental income from investment properties,
(ii) government grants, which primarily consists of discretionary subsidies we received from the PRC
government authorities for organising school activities and outstanding academic performance of our
schools, (iii) donations, (iv) staff quarter income, which consists of rental income from the staff
quarters provided to our teachers and other staff and (v) other income, which primarily consists of
rebates from suppliers.

Other Gains and Losses

Other gains and losses primarily consist of (i) net losses recognised upon the disposal of